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EXISTING:

A - 1ST FLOOR LIVING AREA: 23'-0 1/4 ' x 45'-11 1/4" = 1,104 SF

B - OPEN FRONT PORCH: 6' x 8' = 48 SF

ADDITION:

C- 2ND FLOOR LIVING AREA: 22'-5" x 31' = 695 SF

D - OPEN BALCONY: 5'-4 1/2" x 15'-7 1/2" = 84 SF (E) 1ST FLOOR
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NOTE: NO NEW PROPOSED 
AREA WITHIN TRIANGLE

SITE NOTES:

(E) FENCING SHALL COMPLY WITH CURRENT CODES AS PER SMC 19.48

(N) UTILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH SETBACKS AS PER SMC 19.48.100

(E) 1st STORY SHALL REMAIN. NO PROPOSED ADDITION SHALL BE WITH IN 40' x 40' CORNER
SETBACK.

NO TREES WILL REMOVED WITH THE EXCEPTION OF (1) DAMAGED 9" APPLE TREE INSIDE
SIDE YARD.

PROPOSED INTERIOR STAIRS FOR 2ND STORY ADDITION CAN ONLY BE ADDED TO REAR OF
(E) LAYOUT WITHOUT DISTURBING (E) 1ST FLOOR ROOMS. THUS STAIRS WILL BE LOCATED
AT REAR, REQUIRING VARIANCE FOR 2ND STORY SETBACK. (ADDITION OF (N) STAIRWELL
AREA  AT BOTH 1ST & 2ND FLOOR WOULD RESULT IN AN OVERAGE OF 1800 SF, TRIGGERING
2 CAR GARAGE REQUIREMENT,  WHICH IS UNATTAINABLE ON SUCH A SMALL LOT.)
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TITLE 24:
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NICK BIGNARDI 
(408) 866-1620

A1

McKINLEY AVE.

FRONT ELEVATION 
PROPOSED 2ND STORY ADDITION

596 W. McKINLEY AVE

STRUCTURAL :

ADDITION OF 695 SF SECOND STORY ADDITON
 OF MASTER BEDROOM, MASTER BATHROOM, WALK-IN CLOSET &

LAUNDRY ROOM. 
VARIANCE FOR 2ND STORY 15' REAR SETBACK.

ONE NON LOAD BEARING ON (E) FIRST FLOOR WALL REMOVED. 
(N) STICK FRAME ROOF FOR 1 ST & 2ND FLOORS. 

(N) A/C & ATTIC FAU. 
(E) FRONT PORCH WILL REMAIN 

ALL (E) LANDSCAPE WILL REMAIN. 

*FIRE SPRINKLERS REQUIRED FOR ADDITIONS OVER 500 SF

ASSESSOR MAP

LEFT NEIGHBOR
572 W. McKINLEY AVE.

REAR NEIGHBOR
320 FLORENCE ST.

SITE
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PROJECT DATA

FA
R

R
 R

E
S

ID
E

N
C

E
59

6 
W

. M
cK

IN
LE

Y 
A

V
E

S
U

N
N

YV
A

LE
, C

A
 9

40
86

SITE INFO:
APN# 165-13-008
EXISTING USE: SINGLE FAMILY
ZONING: R2 - LOW-MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL 
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B
MAX ALLOWED BUILDING HEIGHT: 30'
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: 26'-3"

CALCULATIONS:
LOT SIZE: 55.5' x 76' = 4,218 SF

FLOOR AREA RATIO:
ALLOWABLE: 45 % x 4,218 = 1,898 SF
(E) 1st STORY LIVING: 1,104 SF
(N) 2nd STORY ADDITION: 695 SF 
TOTAL FAR: 1,799 SF

FLOOR RATIO:
2ND TO FIRST FLOOR: 63%

LOT COVERAGE:
ALLOWABLE: 40 % x 4,218 = 1,687 SF
(E) FRONT PORCH: 48 SF
(E) MAIN LEVEL: 1,104 SF
(N) BALCONY: 84 SF 
TOTAL LOT COVERAGE: 1,236 SF

APN 165-13-008
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FARR RESIDENCE
596 W. McKINLEY AVE.
SUNNYVALE, CA 94086

A-1  SITE PLAN & PROJECT DATA

A-2 SHADOW ANALYSIS

A-3 EXISTING / DEMO FLOOR PLAN
PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN

A-4 (E) EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A-5 PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A-6 ROOF PLAN
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ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDINACE WITH:
- CA RESIDENTIAL CODE 2013
- CA ENERGY CODE 2013
- CA FIRE CODE 2013
- CA BUILDING CODE 2013
- CA MECHANICAL CODE 2013
- CA PLUMBING CODE 2013
- CA ELECTRICAL CODE 2013
- CA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE 2013
- ANY OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL 
CITY & STATE LAWS & REGULATIONS
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PLUMBING NOTES

P-1. ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE CODES, AS WELL AS THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE 2007 EDITION.

P-2. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 1/4" PER FOOT SLOPE FOR HORIZONTAL DRAINAGE PIPE AS PER UPC.

P-3. EACH VENT SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 6" ABOVE THE ROOF NOR LESS THAN 1 FOOT FROM ANY VERTICAL SURFACE, AND SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 10 FEET FROM OR AT LEAST 3 FEET ABOVE ANY OPENING OR

INTAKE INTO THE BUILDING.

P-4. PROVIDE NON-REMOVABLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES ON ALL EXTERIOR HOSE BIBS, AS PER CMC.

P-5. CLEAN-OUTS SHALL BE PLACED AS PER CPC.

P-6. PROVIDE A SAFETY PAN FOR WATER HEATER OF SUCH DIMENSION AS TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 2" CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE PAN AND THE OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF THE HEATER, WITH A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 3". THE PAN SHALL BE

EQUIPPED WITH A 3/4" DRAIN PIPE TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING.

P-7. DISHWASHERS SHALL HAVE AN APPROVED AIR GAP AT THE WASTE CONNECT. (DISHWASHER, INTERNAL AIR GAPS NOT PERMITTED IN CPC)

P-8. SHOWER HEAD AT SHOWER AND TUB ENCLOSURES TO BE INSTALLED AT 6'-6" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.

P-9. SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL PRE-PLAN ROUTING OF ALL WORK TO BE WITHIN OR UNDER CONCRETE SLAB. SUBSEQUENT CORING AND/OR CUTTING COSTS TO BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUBCONTRACTOR.

P-10. ALL NEW PLUMBING LINES TO BE COPPER WATER LINES AND CAST IRON WASTES AND VENTS (AS CONFORMING TO LOCAL CODES).

P-11. PROVIDE 1/4" COPPER LINE AT REFRIGERATOR IN KITCHEN.

P-12. THE WATER HEATER SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE WHICH TERMINATES OUT SIDE THE BUILDING.

P-13. ALL NEW WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE LOW FLOW TYPE (1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH AS PER CPC 402.2.2 #1).

P-14. PROVIDE INDIVIDUAL PRESSURE BALANCE OR TEMPERATURE CONTROL VALVES AT EACH SHOWER OR TUB/SHOWER PER CPC. (SHOWER HEADS NOT EXCEED A FLOW RATE OF 2.5 GALLONS/ MIN @ 80 PSI AS PER CPC 402.1.1)

P-15. SEISMIC STRAPPING @ W.H. TO INCLUDE ANCHORS OR STRAPS AT POINTS WITHIN THE UPPER AND LOWER ONE-THIRD OF ITS VERTICAL DIMENSION, THE LOWER ANCHOR/STRAP LOCATED TO MAINTAIN A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 4

INCHES ABOVE CONTROLS AS PER CPC.

P-16 PIPING IN CONNECTION WITH A PLUMBING SYSTEM SHALL BE SO INSTALLED THAT PIPING OR CONNECTIONS WILL NOT BE SUBJECT TO UNDUE STRAINS OR STRESSES, AND PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE FOR EXPANSION,

CONTRACTION AND STRUCTURAL SETTLEMENT. NO PIPING SHALL SHALL BE DIRECTLY EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE, MASONRY WALLS AND FOOTINGS AS PER CPC.

P-17 WATER HAMMERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO ALL BUILDING WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS IN WHICH QUICK ACTING VALVES ARE INSTALLED PER CPC.

P-18 WATER HEATER TO BE ETERNAL TANKLESS HYBRID UNIT 

P-19. WATER HEATERS INSTALLED IN GARAGE MUST BE RAISED TO 18" FROM THE FLOOR MEASURED TO THE GLOW, SPARK OR FLAME AND PROTECTED BY BARRIER IN FRONT IN THE NORMAL PATH OF VEHICLES AS PER CPC 508.14

CAL GREEN COMPLIANCE NOTES

-SURFACE WATER SHALL DRAIN AWAY FROM BUILDINGS

-AUTOMATIC IRIGATION CONTROLLERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT FINAL INSPECTION

-50 PERCENT WATER DIVERSION

-OPERATION MANUAL- PROVIDED AT FINAL

-HVAC DUCT OPENING SHALL BE COVERED DURING CONSTRUCTION

-VOC COMPLIANCE- CAULKS, SEALANTS, ADHESIVES, PAINTS, STAINS, AEROSALS & COATINGS, COMPLIANT WITH MIR LIMITS FOR ROC AND OTHER COMPOUNDS

- VOC COMPLIANCE - CARPET & CARPET SYSTEMS

- AEROSALS AND COATINGS COMPLIANT WITH MIR LIMITS FOR ROC AND OTHER TOXIC COMPOUNDS

-50 PERCENT FLOOR AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT  FLOORING MEET VOC - EMISSION LIMITS PER CHPS

-PARTICLE BOARD, MDF, HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPLY WITH LOW FORMALDEHYDE ES

-MOISTURE CONTENT ON FLOORS AND WALLS SHALL BE LESS THAN 19 PERCENT BEFORE ENCLOSURE

-EXHAUST FANS TERMINATE OUTSIDE BUILDING IN EVERY BATHROOM

-WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN, IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE INSULATED LOUVERS OR COVERS

-DUCT SYSTEM SHALL BE SIZED AND DESIGNED PER ACCA MANUAL D, J AND S 

-HVAC INSTALLERS TRAINED AND CERTIFIED

MECHANICAL NOTES

M-1. HEATING SYSTEM SHOWN IS SCHEMATIC ONLY. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SYSTEM DESIGN AND ADEQUACY OF SAME. ALL DESIGN SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) 2010 EDITION AND TITLE 24.

M-2. THERMOSTATS SHALL BE AUTOMATIC DOUBLE SETBACK TYPE.

M-3. ALL WORK SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF STATE OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION (TITLE 24) FOR ALL MANDATORY FEATURES AND DEVICES, AND SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE CEC.

M-4. ALL FAN SYSTEMS EXHAUSTING AIR TO THE OUTSIDE SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH BACK-DRAFT DAMPERS. EXHAUST FANS SHALL PROVIDE A MIN. OF 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR AND MUST EXHAUST TO THE ATMOSPHERE AS PER CBC.

M-5. ALL TRANSVERSE DUCT, PLENUM AND FITTING JOINTS SHALL BE SEALED WITH PRESSURE SENSITIVE TAPE OR MASTIC TO PREVENT AIR LOSS, AND SHALL BE INSULATED TO CONFORM TO TITLE 24.

M-6. CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING AS PER CMC. TERMINATION POINT OF THE DRYER MOISTURE AIR DUCT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3'-0" FROM ANY OPERABLE WINDOW AS PER CBC. PROVIDE MAKE UP AIR FOR THE DRYER VENTING AS PER CMC.

M-7. PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR TO ALL FORCED AIR UNITS AND WATER HEATERS VIA SCREENED VENTS OR SHEET METAL DUCTS AS PER APPLICABLE CODES. IF UNITS ARE ENCLOSED, PROVIDE 1/2 OF REQUIRED COMBUSTION AIR WITHIN 12" FROM THE TOP OF THE ENCLOSURE, AND 1/2 WITHIN 12" FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE ENCLOSURE AS PER CMC.

M-8. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ANCHOR OR STRAP FOR THE WATER HEATER AND FURNACE TO RESIST EARTHQUAKE. THIS SHALL INCLUDE ANCHORS OR STRAPS AT POINTS WITHIN THE UPPER AND LOWER ONE-THIRD OF ITS VERTICAL DIMENSION, THE LOWER ANCHOR/STRAP LOCATED TO MAINTAIN A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 4" ABOVE ITS CONTROLS AS PER CPC.

M-9. WHEN CLOSET AREA IS DESIGNED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A GAS CLOTHES DRYER, A MIN. OPENING OF 100 SQUARE INCHES FOR MAKEUP AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED IN DOOR AS PER CMC.

M-10. PROVIDE 3" MINIMUM WORKING SPACE ALONG EACH SIDE (WITH A TOTAL OF AT LEAST 12" ON BOTH SIDES COMBINED), BACK AND TOP OF FURNACE AS PER CMC.

M-11. ALL AIR DUCTS PENETRATING SEPARATION WALL OR CEILING BETWEEN GARAGE AND LIVING AREA SHALL BE 26 GA. MINIMUM. AS PER CBC.

M-12. KITCHEN EXHAUST FAN TO BE SUPPLIED WITH MINIMUM 8" DUCTING. 

M-13. ATTIC ACCESS TO BE WITHIN 20' OF THE FURNACE, SOLID FLOORING ACCESS TO AND FROM, 30" DEEP WORKING PLATFORM AT CONTROL SIDE.

M-14. WATER HEATER TO BE ETERNAL TANKLESS HYBRID UNIT LOCATED ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE HOUSE, SEE PLAN.
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FIRE PROTECTION
DOMESTIC WATER AND FIRE SERVICES SHALL HAVE

SEPARATE LINES CONNECTED TO THE CITY'S WATER

MAIN, EXPECT WHEN SUPPLYING NFPA 13D FIRE

SPRINKLER SYSTEMS AS APPROVED BY THE CITY FIRE

PROTECTION ENGINEER. 

HOMES, INCLUDING ATTACHED GARAGES, SHALL BE

 PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE 

SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13D. 

THE DEVELOPER AND CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE 

THAT THE UNDERGROUND WATER LINES AND WATER 

METERS ARE SIZED TO ACCOMODATE THE AUTOMATIC 

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS. COORDINATE WITH THE FIRE

SPRINKLER SYSTEM CONTRACTOR.

FIRE SERVICE INSTALLATION- ALL FIRE SERVICES,

INCLUDING WATER SERVICES SUPPLYING 13D FIRE

SPRINKLERS, SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE APPLICANT'S

CONTRACTOR.

THE FIRE SERVICES, INCLUDING WATER SERVICES

SUPPLYING NFPA 13D FIRE SPRINKLERS, SHOWN ON

THESE PLANS ARE PRELIMINARY AND SHALL NOT BE

INSTALLED UNTIL AFTER THE FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS

HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE CITY. IF THE FIRE

SPRINKLER PLANS REQUIRE CHANGES TO THE UTILITIES

SHOWN ON THESE PLANS, REVISIONS TO THESE PLANS

MUST BE APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS

DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE

UTILITIES.

IN THE EVENT WHERE A ROOF OVERHANG PROJECTS

BETWEEN 2' AND 3' FROM PROPERTY LINES MUST BE 1

HOUR FIRE RATED ON THE UNDERSIDE PER CRC TABLE

302.1 (2).

FIRE SPRINKLERS:

WATER METER: 3/4"

 WATER SERVICE: 1"

FOR NEW RESIDENCE, FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS REQUIRED.

FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS AND CALCULATIONS WILL BE

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL, AS PER CITY OF LOS ALTOS

FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER.

THE DEVELOPER AND CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE

UNDERGROUND WATER LINES AND WATER METERS ARE

SIZED TO ACCOMODATE THE AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER

SYSTEMS. COORDINATE WITH THE FIRE 

SPRINKLER SYSTEM CONTRACTOR

*

FIRE BLOCKING
R302.11 Fireblocking.

In combustible construction, fireblocking shall be provided to cut

off all concealed draft openings (both vertical and horizontal)

and to form an effective fire barrier between stories, and

between a top story and the roof space.

 Fireblocking shall be provided in wood-frame construction in

the following locations:

 1. In concealed spaces of stud walls and partitions, including

furred spaces and parallel rows of studs or staggered studs, as

follows:

 1.1 Vertically at the ceiling and floor levels.

 1.2. Horizontally at intervals not exceeding 10 feet (3048 mm).

 2. At all interconnections between concealed vertical and

horizontal spaces such as occur at soffits, drop ceilings and

cove ceilings.

 3. In concealed spaces between stair stringers at the top and

bottom of the run. Enclosed spaces under stairs shall comply

with Section R302.7.

 4. At openings around vents, pipes, ducts, cables and wires at

ceiling and floor level, with an approved material to resist the

free passage of flame and products of combustion. The material

filling this annular space shall not be required to meet the ASTM

E 136 requirements.

 5. For the fireblocking of chimneys and fireplaces, see Section

R1003.19.

 6. Fireblocking of cornices of a two-family dwelling is required

at the line of dwelling unit separation.

 

R302.11.1 Fireblocking materials.

Except as provided in Section R302.11, Item 4, fireblocking

shall consist of the following materials.

 1.Two-inch (51 mm) nominal lumber.

 2. Two thicknesses of 1-inch (25.4 mm) nominal lumber with

broken lap joints.

 3.One thickness of 23/32-inch (18.3 mm) wood structural

panels with joints backed by 23/32-inch (18.3 mm) wood

structural panels.

 4. One thickness of 3/4-inch (19.1 mm) particleboard with joints

backed by 3/4-inch (19.1 mm) particleboard.

 5. One-half-inch (12.7 mm) gypsum board.

 6. One-quarter-inch (6.4 mm) cement-based millboard.

7. Batts or blankets of mineral wool or glass fiber or other

approved materials installed in such a manner as to be securely

retained in place.

 

R302.11.1.1 Batts or blankets of mineral or glass fiber.

Batts or blankets of mineral or glass fiber or other approved

nonrigid materials shall be permitted for compliance with the 10-

foot (3048 mm) horizontal fireblocking in walls constructed

using parallel rows of studs or staggered studs.

 

R302.11.1.2 Unfaced fiberglass.

Unfaced fiberglass batt insulation used as fireblocking shall fill

the entire cross section of the wall cavity to a minimum height of

16 inches (406 mm) measured vertically. When piping, conduit

or similar obstructions are encountered, the insulation shall be

packed tightly around the obstruction.

 

R302.11.1.3 Loose-fill insulation material.

Loose-fill insulation material shall not be used as a fireblock

unless specifically tested in the form and manner intended for

use to demonstrate its ability to remain in place and to retard

the spread of fire and hot gases.

 

R302.11.2 Fireblocking integrity.

The integrity of all fireblocks shall be maintained.

*

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN - 1st FLOOR
SCALE: 1/4" = 1' - 0" McKINLEY AVE.

VENTILATION & WHOLE HOUSE AIR QUALITY

WHOLE BUILDING FAN VENT CALCS:
Qfan = .01 x FLOOR AREA + 7.5x (# OF BEDROOMS +1)
Qfan = .01 x 668 + 7.5 x (1 +1) = 6.83 MIN. CFM

BATH VENT AT 80 CFM = 80 CFM
80 > 6.83 CFM MIN. REQUIRED
FAN SHALL BE RUNNING WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED

WHOLE HOUSE INDOOR AIR QUALITY VENTILATION WILL BE
CONTINUOUS EXHAUST, SUPPLY VENTILATION OR COMBO OF BOTH
EXHAUST & SUPPLY VENTILATION.

MANUFACTURER AND MODEL WILL MEET REQUIRED 1 SONE SOUND
RATING, 100 CFM MIN. AND DUCT SIZE AS PER CALIFORNIA ENERGY
CODE SECTION 150 A (O) AND ASHRAE 62.2.

CAL GREEN CHECKLIST
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ELECTRICAL PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1' - 0"

EXISTING / DEMO FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1' - 0"

ELECTRICAL NOTES
-PROVIDE A DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT FOR ALL BATH RECEPTACLES
- PROVIDE ARC FAULT RECEPTACLES AS PER OUTLET NOTE UNDER ELEC
LEGEND.
- RECESSED CAN LIGHTS SHALL HAVE INSULATED COVER AND AIR TIGHT. 
- ALL 125 VOLT, 15 & 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE TAMPER
RESISTANT. 
- ALL SMOKE & CARBON MONOXIDE DECTECTORS SHALL BE HARD WIRED.
-CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE
DWELLING UNIT SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE
BEDROOMS AND ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING
BASEMENTS. 
- OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCH FOR ANY LIGHT THAT IS NOT
FLUORESCENT OR LED IN BATHROOMS

PLUMBING NOTES
- EACH PLUMBING FIXTURE AND FITTING SHALL MEET REDUCED FLOW
RATES SPECIFIED IN 2010 CAL GREEN TABLE 4.303.
SHOWER HEAD: 2.0 GPM MAX
FAUCETS: 1.5 GPM MAX
WATER CLOSET 1.28 GPM
- ANY NEW GAS PIPING SHALL BE SIZED PER CPC T-12-8.
- GAS PIPING A 10 PSI TEST FOR 15 MINUTES.
- CSST MAY BE INSTALLED BY A CERTIFIED INSTALLER AND WITH CITY OF
LOS ALTOS VERIFICATION. SIZING BASED ON CPC T-12-19.
 
MECHANICAL NOTES
- DUCT SYSTEMS WILL BE SIZED, DESIGNED & EQUIPEMNT SELECTED PER
2013 CAL GREEN SECTION 4.507. HVAC SYSTEM INSTALLERS MUST BE
TRAINED & CERTIFIED.
- PROTECT ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CABLES &
CONDUITS AT EXTERIOR WALLS AGAINST PASSAGE OF RODENTS BY
CLOSING SUCH OPENINGS WITH CEMENT MORTAR, CONCRETE MASONRY
OR A SIMILAR METHOD ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY. 

A3

* CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ONSITE
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(E) FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1' - 0"

(E) RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1' - 0"

REAR ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1' - 0"

LEFT SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1' - 0"
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EXISTING ELEVATIONS
SCALE: 1/4" = 1' - 0"
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